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United States Department of the Interior A
[ ]
- L ]
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Ty
ROSWELL DISTRICT OFFICE - =
P.O. BOX 1397

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201

NM-GE245 RECEIVED AP R 0 o IQBE

3162 ,41 (065

APR 07 '88

kayv Westall 0. C 0.
P, 0. Box 4 ARTESIA, OFFICE

Loco Hills, ¥ 88255
Dear Sir:

Your appiication for permit to drill the Trigg Fedevral Mo, 7 in the SWESWY
sec, 35, T. 18 5., R. 20 E,, Bddy County, Kew Mexico, lease H¥N~06245, tc a
depth of 4500 feet to test the Yates, Queen, Grayburg, and San Andres
formations in the oil-~potash area, is hereby approved asg amended by
stipulations attached tc the application,

One copy of the spplication is returned herewith. Please notify the Bureau of
Land Management (ffice checked on the attached special stipulation, in
sufficient time for a representative to witness all cementing operations.
Approval of this application does not warrant or certify that the applicant
holds legal or eguitabie title to those rights in the subject lease which
would entitle the applicant to cenduct operations thereor.

Sincerely,

Orig. Sgd. Francis R. Cherry, Jr.

Francis R, Cherry, Jr.
Digtriet Manager

1 Enclosure

cc: _
NMOCD-Artesia — 2
NM (067) - 2

MM (065) - 1
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TR 2>UNITED STATES Cevaraa sos L A
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 3. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY NM=~06245
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK | * ™™ suuommes on tuims nas

1a. TYIE OF WORK
DRILL X DEEPEN [ PLUG BACK []

b. TYPE OF WELL
SINGLE MULTIPLE S. FARM OR LEASE NAME

o1, GAS D
\\ [ l 1, WELT, OTHER ZONE ZONE
"T7j;7;953 /[—/f/

2 NAME OF OPERATOR

SUBMIT IN TRIP. ATE* Form approved.
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1425.

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME

i Ray Westall 9. walr No
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 7
P.0. Box 4 Loco Hills, New Mexico 88255 ] m‘"“m‘nnmmhoz;“f“T
4TI OCATION OF W in ¢ * ~T PR
1. f\({(:}‘::):ﬂcpor wkLL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*) . x } Shugart \4 [(_ . :y' G
«\\ \ 11. skc., T., E., M., OR BLK. 7
o AND SURVEY OR AREA
At proposed prod. 2)2(9 FSL & 990 FNL \\\\_k
) 35-185~-30E

12. COUNTY OR PARISH | 13. STATE

7 Miles southwest of lLoco Hills, NM Eddy NM
195, DlS'lAh(.L FROM PROPOSED®* 16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE 17. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED
1LOCATION TO NEAREST TO THIS WELL

PROFERTY OR LEASE LINE, FT. )
(Also to nearest dr]g unlt Hue, if any) 990 320 40
18, DISTANCE FROM PROFPOSED LOCATION® 19. PROPOSED DEPTH 20. ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS

T NLA I WELIL, DRILLING, COMPLETED,
L500 Rotary

Ok APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. 660"
21, ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 22. APTPROX. DATE WORK WILL START*

3420

14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE®

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM

’ _i j;l:/.r':- (;b HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT I'ER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT
. 17 1/2" 13 3/8" 484 500! circulate
12 /40 8 5/8" 24# 1700 __circulate
7 7/8" 5 1/2% 17# 4500’ koo sx.

We propose to drill and test the Grayburg and intermediate formations. Approximately
500' of 13 3/8" casing will be set at top of salt and circulated. Fresh water wil{l be
used to drill the surface and brine water will be used to drill the productibnehole.

5 1/2" production casing will be run, bring cement back into intermediate/~" ™ -5
. = m
‘#%~Sfr‘} [):% / L tn ;ﬁ
NiyAFL L EX o
H—p-§& S
SO

If proposal is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive

IN ABROVE SPACE DESCRII ROPOSED PROGRAM :
zone.  IF proposal is ull or du-[mn directionally, give pertinent gata on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowount
Ny

preve nter progra l]ll l

SIGNED /6/{1 /JW/ TITLE Opera tor DATE 2/26/88

('l'hl,\ space ror/{ml(‘r.ll or Stlto office use)

APPROVAL DATE

PERMIT NO,

DATE

TITLE

APPROVED BY
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY {



OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO p. 0. BOX 2088 Farm C-102

Revisaa 3-1-72

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 37.
All distances must be from the ouler boundaries of the Section.
Cperalor L.vase Well No.
Ray Westall Trigg Federal 7

Unit Lelter Section Townshlp Range County

M 35 18 South 30 East Eddy

gy

Actuol Footage Location of Well:

990 {eet (rom the South line and 990 fcel from the WeSt tine
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreaqge:

. If mo

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

9. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereol (both as to working

interest and royalty).

re than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-

dated by communitization, unitization, l'orcc-pooling.ctc?

(] Yes [ No If answer is *“‘yes)’ type of consolidation
If answer is ‘‘no)’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of
this form il necessary.)
No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
forced-pooling, or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the information con-

tained herein is frue and complete 1o the

/) [

|
|
|
|
N
| best of my knowledge and beliaf.
|
|

SR

Pbslw/n

| aaé::écZLr/&%é/

Dcle/
J2-24-1938

! hereby certify thot the wall locotion
shown on shis plot was plotted from field
notes of octual surveys made by me or
under my supervision, and thot the some
is true ond correct ro the best of my

knowledge and belicl.

______ ——-I»-———--—-————-——A--—.——-———-—-—r — o — o~ — —
990 ! | 11 Feruar,
| l Date Surveyed
| | P. R.
\ ' ! Segistered L
‘ !
: !
! ! 8112

: : ) : ) y o ) ; - =] Certiticate No. Q’\/\@
330 680 80 1320 1630 188N 2310 2640 2000 1300 19C0 =00 [} 'affSSIM“\'
N————
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(J:Jfr})é—lﬁg%&n (Subt. in lriplicate to appropriate
’ Regional Oil and Gas or Mining Suporvisor)

DESIGNATION OF OPERATOR

The undersigned is, on the records of the Bureau of Land Management, holder of lcase

District Lanp OFFICE:
Scrial No.: NM-06245

and hereby designates

NAME: Ray Westall

ADDRESS: P. O. Box 4
Loco Hills, New Mexico 88255

as his operator and local agent, with full authority to act in his behalf in complying with the terms of the lease
and regulations applicable thercto and on whom the supervisor or his representative may serve written or oral
instruclions in securing compliance with the Operating Regulations with respect to (describe acreage to which

this designalion is applicable):

Township 18 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 35: EXNWY, SWkNWY% and SW4% for
depths from the surface down to 4,500 feet
below the surface. Lea County, New Mexico.

It is understood that this designation of operator does not relieve the lessee of responsibility for compliance
with the terms of the lease and the Operating Regulations. It is also understood that this designation of
operator does not constitute an assignment of any interest in the lease.

In case of default on the part of the designated operator, the lessce will make full and prompt compliance
with all regulations, lease terms, ot orders of the Secretary of the Interior or his rcprcscm;\tivc.

The lessce agrees promptly to notify the supervisor of any change in the designated operator.

@c@z/—di

line V. Trigg ‘?7ff"'"‘”
) [IC
".“mmm".m.T&&Lmég%::?%h erererannenenes
John H. Trigg

(Address)

U. 5. COYEARMINT ZRINTENC OFFICL 18—63503-3



APPLICATION FOR DRIL:ING

Ray Westall
Trigg TFederal #7

In conjunction with Form 9-3%1C, Application for Permit to Drill subject
well, Ray Westell submits the following ten items of pertinent information
in accordance with BLM requirements:

1’

2.

The Geological surface formation is quatcrnary.

The estimated tops of geologic marlcers are as follows:
Yates 2050

T Rivers 2500
Queen 2050
Grayhurg 3500

Sen Andres 3850

The cstimated depths at which anticipated water, oil & gas formations
are expected to be encountered:

Viater 180

0i1 & gas zones listed above in item e,

Proposed Casing Yrogrom: Sece 9-331C

Pressure Control Equipment: BSee 9-331C end kxhibit E.

Mud Program: IMud up 100 to 150" before TD and circulate 2 hours after
TD and pull out laying down and running casing.

huxiliary Iquipment: N/ A
Testing, Logging and Coring Trogram: (1) logs, CHL/FDC, DLL.
No abnormal pressures OTr temperatures are anticipated.

Anticipated Starting Date: As soon as possible.

P.O. BOX 4 / LOCO HILLS, NEW MEXICO 88255 / PHONE (505) 677-3113




MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE AND OPERATIOHS PLAN

RAY WESTALL

Thio plan fo submitted with Form 9-331C, Application for Permit to Drill,
covering tho above deacribed well, The purposo of thic plan is to descxribe
tho location of the prapoascd well, tho preposed construction activitieso and
Operations Plan, the magnitude of gurfaco disturbance involvod, and the
procedurcs to be followed in rchabilitating tho surface aftor completion of
{he operatfong, ogo that a completo appralsal can bo made of the onvironmental
effect asgociated with the operation.

1, [LQSTING ROADG.

Exhibit A is a portion of a USGS topographic map showing the wvallo and
roads in tho vicinity of tho vroponad location. Tho proposod welloito
iu locatod approximately % mile north of main road.

DIRECTIONS

1. Procoed oast from Loco Hills to county roud 222 go South
approximately 7 miles, turn west 2 miles locatinn on
north side of road.

ro

PLANNED ACCESS ROAD.

A, Approximately 300 feet of road will have to bullt from
the main :

LCCATION OF EXISTING WELLS.

N

A, Therc arc no exhisting wells on this L0 acres.



bR

Dage 2

e

LOCATIGH OF FOISTING/ 0N PROPOSED PACILITIES.

A, There are no producing fucilities on tho challow lcase at the
present time.

p.  In the cvent that the well ig productive, the necesodxry pro—
duction {acilities will bo installed on tho drilling pad.
17 the well iu productivo 0il, oloctricity will bo uged to
provido the necoguary pPOWCL. No power will be required if
the well 1o productive gao, Bleotric 1ines will have to be
ingtalled from cast side of location.

LOCATION AND TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY.

A, It io plenned to drill the proposed well with a fresh water
gystem, Tho water will be obtoined from commercial sourcesg
and will be hauled to the location by truck.

SOURCE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERLALS.

A. The location and road will be scraped out to caliche.
METHODS OF UANDLING WASTE DISPOSALY

A, Drill cuttings will be disposed of in tho reservo pit.

D, Drilling fluids will be allowed to cvaporate in the reocxve
pits watil the pitas ave davy.

¢, DProduced water dwring teuting ~ drill pita,

D. 0il produccd duxring cperation will bo ctored in *tanks until
gold,

E. Currcnt laws and regulationsg pertaining to the disposal of
human weote will be complicd with,

¥, Trash, wasto paper, garbage and junk will be buried in a
separate trash pit end covored with a minimum of 24 inches
of dirt, A1l waste materiel will bo contained to provent
geattering by the wind,

G¢. 11 trash and debris will bo buried or removed from the
velloito within 30 dayc ofter finishing drilling and/ox
completion of operations,

/ICTLLARY FACTILITINES,

A. MNono required.



fago 3

9, WELLSITE LAYOUT,

A, Fxhivit C ghows the rolative location and dimensions of tho well
pad, the repoxrve pits, cte.

B. A 400' X 400' arca has been ptakod and flagged.
10, PLANS FOR RESTORATION OF THE SURFACE,

A, After finishing drilling end/or complction operations, all
equipment and other mutorial not nceded for further operations
4111 be removod., The location will bo oleaned of all trash
and junk to leave the wolloite in ao aoothetically plessing o

condition as posoiblo,

B, Unguared pits, if any, containing fluids will be fenced until
they have been filled,

¢. If the proposcd well is non-productive, 211 rehabilitation and/or
vegetation requirciento of tho BLM and USGS will be complied
with and will be uccompliuhed'an expeddtioucly as possible, A1l
pito will be filled Jevel within 90 days after abandonment.

11, OITER IHFOIMATION,

A. Topography: The lend surfaco in the vicinity of the wellsite
ig in oand duncs. The bmediato area of the wellsite is dic-

cusged above in paragraph 9B,

B, Flora end Founa: Tho vegotation cover concisto of prajrio
graso, prairic f{loworag, roasowood end miscelleneous desert
growth, Mo wildlife was oboerved, but the wildlife in the
arca probably includes thooe typical of cemi-arid depert land,
Tho arca iu used for cattlo grozing.

C. Thoro aro no ponda, lakeg or rivers in tho orea.

D. 'Thero cro no inhabited dwellings in the vicinity of the pro—
pogsed woll,

E, Surface Ownorship: Tho wellsite 1o on foderal surface.

F, Thero is no cvidence of any archecological, historical or
cultural gitco in the axreca,

v = vm— e = e e



Pege 4

12, OPLIATOR'S REPRESHITATIVE,

A, The (icld yepresontative responsible for ascuring compliance with
i
the approved curface uwse plan is:

Ray Vestall

P, 0, Box 4

Loco I1ls, N 80255

(505) 677-311% Office
677-5201 lome

13, CERTLITCATION,

I hercby certify that I, or personsg wnder my direct superviscion, have
inspecled the proposed drillsito and access route, that I am familiar
with the conditions which precaently exist; that the statements made
in this plan arc to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and,
thot the work ausociated with the operations proposcd herein will be
performed Ly May Westall and it's osubcontractors in conformity with
this »lan and the terms and conditlong wnder which it is approved.

acﬁfz/ééLEZ;Z//

Royy dgsﬁnll, Operator




ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY CONSULTANTS
P.O.Box D

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

505-623-5012

Trig Fed. Well # 7 &
2 access road R’s/W

ASC Job 88-14
Date: 2/16/19588

Ray Westall
F.JO. Box 4
Loce Hillis, New Mexico HB250

Dear Ravy:

Encleosed please find ASC Report 88-14, covering the archaeological
curvew, on federal land surface, of the Tri Federal Well hNo. 7 &
Z access road R7s/W. The survey was requesged by your agent, FP.R.
Fatton, in compliance with relevant federal regulations.

Since no archaeological materials were found, we have recommended
archaeological clearance for the Trig Federal Well No. 7 and 2 ac-
cess road RIsAW. Copies of the report have been distributed as
per the list on the title page; and you need not concern yourself
mith distribution to those agencies.

Also enclosed please find ASC Inveice 88-14, for performance
of the sur vey.

e are pleased to have been of service with this project, and hope
to assist you in the future. Should you have guestions concerning
the project, please contact our office.

Sincerely,
. M. Griffiths
Frincipal Investigator

enclosure: inwoice (1); report (1)

coc: ASC File BB-14 (1)



ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY of the RAY WESTALL

TRIG FEDERAL WELL NO. 7 & 2 ACCESS ROAD R’s/W
T18S, R30E, SECTION 35, CENTRE, NE/4S5W/45W/4
{9290 FSL, 990 FWL1, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

FEDERAL LAND SURFACE
(U.5.6.5. 7.57, HACKBERRY LAKE, N. M., 1983)

ASC Report B8-14

by James V. Sciscenti, Project Archaeoclogist

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY CONSULTANTS
P.0. Dreswer D, Roswell, New Mexico 88202
[505] 623-5012

PERMIT NO.: 18-2920-88-C

February 16, 1988

Prepared for:

Ray Westall
P.0O. Box 4
Loco Hills, New Mexico 88235

Attention: Ray Westall

Distribution:

~—FRay Westall (1)
BLM - Carlsbad Resource Area (2)
New Mexico SHPO (1)
Sciscenti (1)



MICHAEDLOGICAL SURVEY CONSULTANTS CULTURAL. RESOURCES EXAMINATION

in lands administered by the ASC PERMIT NO.: 18-2920-86-C
Department of the Interior ASC Job No.: 8B-14 [Ray kes-—
Bureau of Land Management tall Trig Federal Well No. 7/
Joswell District, New Mexico & 2 Access Road K's/WJT

1. ABSTRACT: intensive archaeological survey, on federal land surface, of the Ra{ Westall
Trig Federal Well No. 7 (400 ft. sq., 3.67 acres) and 2 access road R’s/W (totalling 532 ft.
long & 100 ft. wide, 1.22 acres). A total federal land surface of 4.89 acres was inspected
for cultural remains.

drchaeological survey did nat reveal any cultural resources. Therefore, archaeological
CLEARAMCE for the Trig Federal Well No. 7 and 2 access road R’s/W is RECOMMENDED.

2. WELL PAD LOCATION: T18S, R30E, Section 35, Centre, NE/45W/45W/4 [990 FSL, 990 FWL1. Eddy
Tounty, New Mexico. HCCESS RGAD R’s/W LOCATION: 7185, R30E, Section 33, NE/4SW/45W/4;
VW/QSE/QSN/Q; SE/4NW/45W/ 4.  Eddy County, New Mexico.

U.5.6.5. 7.5 minute series, HACKBERRY LAKE, NEW MEXICO, 1983.
LAND STATUS: 3LM, Roswell District/Carlsbad Resource Areas New Mexico.

3. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: well pad (400 ft. sq.; 3.87 acres) and 2 access road R’s/W (totalling
S3¢ ft. long & 1CO ft. wide, 1.22 acres). A total federal land surface of 4.89 acres was ins-
pected for cultural remains.

TOPGGRAFHY: the proposed Trig Federal Well No. 7 and 2 access road R’s/W are situated ca. 700
ft, northwest of the Nimenim Ridge escarpment, on the south/southeastern edge of a large NE/SW
trending, enclosed sunken basin, which callects runoff from Nimenim Ridge and the Loco Hills,
ca. 1.75 miles tc the northwest. Relatively shallow, headward eroding, arroyos occur in the
well pad and 2 access road R’s/W. Saoils: Simona-Bippus complex soils occur in the area, with
mixed soils, caliche, limestone, & sandstone float. Persanent Hater: Pecos River, ca. 21
miles west. Potential Water: The well pad and 2 access road R’s/W are within the boundarties
of a large enclosed sunken basin, the deepest point of which is ca. 1300 ft. north. MWalters
Lake is ca. 1.75 miles north. Elevation: between 3416 ft. & 342B ft. msl. GSlope: between
0.B2 degrees and 1.74 degrees. Aspect: Northwest.

VEBETATION: Grassland Formation, scrub-grass scrub disclimax community.
4. EXAHINATION PROCERAE: straight and zig-zag transects, spaced no greater than 10 metres

apart. Ca. 1.) manhours on ground. Well centre/corners & access road centrelines staked by
client.

VISIBILITY: ground, ca. 4543 weather, sunny.

5. FINDINGS: BLM records {(Kayser, 2/04/88) do not indicate the prior recording of archaeolog-
ical sites within Section 35 (T185, R30E).

frchaeclogical survey of the proposed Ray Westall Trig Federal Well No. 7 and 2 access road
R’s/W did oot reveal any cultural resources.

&. RECOGHMENDATIONS: In light of the absence of cultural resources, archaeological CULEARANCE
forﬁége Ray Westall Trig Federal Well No. 7 and 2 access road R’s/W, on federal land surface,
is .

Date of Examination: February 12, 1988,

Project Archaeologist: <f;%%§ij::;;t:z:;:l:

/

Doy el L f
Principal Iavestigator: ,i1>" 8 CTLl;ﬁhJEﬁi‘
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